with the recognition of the income tax accrual. As a result, the income tax benefit was recorded twice, and the accrued liability was understated
at the end of each year. The liability was also understated as a result of using erroneous actuarial information to calculate the estimated present
value of future payments. Accordingly, the Company's December 31, 2003 and 2002 Consolidated Financial Statements should no longer be
relied upon. The Company will restate its Consolidated Financial Statements as of and for the years ended December 31, 2003 and 2002 for the
effect of this error, with such restated financial information included in the Company�s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended
December 31, 2004, filed on or about March 16, 2005. The restatement will serve to increase the liability to the estimated present value of future
payments based on the terms of the Plan. The restatement will have no effect on the Consolidated Statements of Net Earnings for the years
ended December 31, 2003 and 2002.

   The following tables represent the effect of the restatements on the Company�s Consolidated Balance Sheets as of the years ended December
31, 2003, 2002 and 2001:

As
Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated

December 31, 2003

  Other liabilities $11,719 $2,165 $13,884
  Deferred income tax liabilities $13,327 ($802) $12,525
  Retained earnings $124,491 ($1,363) $123,128

As
Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated

December 31, 2002

  Other liabilities $12,603 $2,165 $14,768
  Deferred income tax liabilities $13,112 ($802) $12,310
  Retained earnings $107,737 ($1,363) $106,374

As
Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated

December 31, 2001

  Other liabilities $11,302 $2,165 $13,467
  Deferred income tax liabilities $15,124 ($802) $14,322
  Retained earnings $94,680 ($1,363) $93,317

   On March 15, 2005, the Company�s Audit Committee and senior management deemed the restatement necessary and discussed the matters
disclosed in this item with the Company�s independent registered public accounting firm, PricewaterhouseCoopers, LLP. Investors should look to
the restated financial statements included in the Company�s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2004 filed on or
about March 16, 2005.

   A material weakness is a control deficiency, or combination of control deficiencies, that results in more than a remote likelihood that a
material misstatement of the annual or interim financial statements will not be prevented or detected. As of December 31, 2004, the Company